

Nos. 19-2108 (L), 19-2113

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

DARLENE GIBBS, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MICHAEL STINSON, ET AL.

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District
of Virginia, No. 3:18-cv-00676-MHL (Lauck, J.)

**BRIEF OF THE NATIVE AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES
ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

PATRICK O. DAUGHERTY
FRANCES MORRIS
VAN NESS FELDMAN LLP
1050 Thomas Jefferson St., NW
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 298-1800
pod@vnf.com
ftb@vnf.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Native
American Financial Services
Association*

December 3, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Plaintiffs Agreed To Resolve Their Claims Through Binding Arbitration.....	5
II. The Indian Commerce Clause Gives Congress Plenary and Exclusive Power To Regulate Indian Affairs.....	6
III. The Arbitration Provisions Do Not Contain an Unambiguous Prospective Waiver of Borrowers’ Federal Statutory Rights.....	7
A. GPL’s Arbitration Provision Is Governed by the Same Federal Law Applicable in Litigation.	8
1. GPL’s Arbitration Provision Adopts Applicable Federal Law.....	10
2. Federal Laws Apply To Indian Tribes by Virtue of the Indian Commerce Clause.....	12
3. Reference to the Indian Commerce Clause Does Not Prospectively Waive Federal Rights.....	13
B. Other Language in the Arbitration Provision Does Not Unambiguously Waive Any Federal Statutory Rights That Plaintiffs Would Have in Litigation.....	14
IV. The Court Should Not Reach Any of the Other Asserted Bases To Hold the Arbitration Provision Unenforceable, Bases That in Any Event Lack Merit.....	20

V. The Decision Below Will Constrain Critical Tribal Economic
Development.....22

CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aggarao v. MOL Shipping Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Albemarle Corp. v. AstraZeneca UK, Ltd.</i> , 628 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	7
<i>Barbey v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 256 F. App'x 532 (3d Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Collins v. Discover Fin. Servs.</i> , No. PX-17-3011, 2018 WL 2087392 (D. Md. May 4, 2018).....	11
<i>Consulting Eng'rs Corp. v. Geometric Ltd.</i> , 561 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>CoreTel Va., LLC v. Verizon Va., LLC.</i> , 752 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	7
<i>Cty. of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	14
<i>Dillon v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 856 F.3d 330 (4th Cir. 2017)	4, 9, 11
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	8
<i>Dwyer v. Discover Fin. Servs.</i> , No. WMN-15-2322, 2015 WL 7754369 (D. Md. Dec. 2, 2015)	11

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....5, 23

Gingras v. Think Fin., Inc.,
922 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2019), *pet. for cert. docketed sub nom. Sequoia
Capital Operations, LLC v. Gingras*, No. 19-331 (U.S. Sept. 11, 2019).....11

Hall Street Assocs., LLC v. Mattel, Inc.,
552 U.S. 576 (2008).....19

Hatfield v. Halifax, PLC,
564 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2009)8

Hayes v. Delbert Servs. Corp.,
811 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2016)4, 11, 18

In re Cox Enters., Inc. Set-Top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litig.,
835 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2016)11

Int’l Bancorp, LLC v. Societe des Bains de Mer,
329 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2003)12

Jackson v. Payday Fin., LLC,
764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014)13

Keena v. Groupon, Inc.,
192 F. Supp. 3d 630 (W.D.N.C. 2016).....11

Lamps Plus Inc. v. Varela,
139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....9

Lee v. Deng,
72 F. Supp. 3d 806 (N.D. Ohio 2014)11

Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.,
514 U.S. 52 (1995).....15

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,
572 U.S. 782 (2014).....6

<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	7, 16
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	9
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Tribal Gov't</i> , 788 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Olivera</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	5
<i>Pac. Healthcare Sys., Inc. v. Book</i> , 538 U.S. 401 (2003).....	9
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	22
<i>Sac & Fox Nation of Mo. v. Pierce</i> , 213 F.3d 566 (10th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Saturn Distrib. Corp. v. Williams</i> , 905 F.2d 719 (4th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Smith v. Salish Kootenai Coll.</i> , 434 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc)	22
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	7, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 502 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Usery v. Charleston Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 558 F.2d 1169 (4th Cir. 1977)	13
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	9, 16

Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.,
489 U.S. 468 (1989).....20

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

Federal Arbitration Act,

9 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.*5

9 U.S.C. § 2.....5

9 U.S.C. §§ 9-1119

Indian Entities Recognized by and Eligible To Receive Services From
the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs, 84 Fed. Reg. 1200
(Feb. 1, 2019).....3

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 37

Other Authorities

Chippewa Cree Tribe, Constitution and Bylaws,
[http://www.chippewacree-
nsn.gov/index.php/about/constitution-and-bylaws](http://www.chippewacree-nsn.gov/index.php/about/constitution-and-bylaws).....21
